
 O.I.H. 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 913 

  ANSWERED ON 25/07/2023 

 

PMGSY IN GWALIOR 

 

913.  SHRI VIVEK NARAYAN SHEJWALKAR: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the number of proposals under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak 

Yojana (PMGSY) in Gwalior and Shivpuri districts which have 

been approved but not sanctioned yet; 

(b)  the reasons for not sanctioning these proposals; and 

(c)  the funds allotted to Gwalior district under the PMGSY during 

the year 2019 to 2022? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a) & (b)  All works under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana 

(PMGSY-I, II & III) in the State of Madhya Pradesh, including in 

Gwalior and Shivpuri districts, have been sanctioned as per the 

proposals received from the State and the allocation/ scheme 

norms.  

  

The details of works sanctioned and completed under various 

verticals/ interventions of PMGSY in Gwalior and Shivpuri districts of 

Madhya Pradesh are as under:  

  

District PMGSY-I PMGSY-II PMGSY-III 

Sanctioned Completed Sanctioned Completed Sanctioned Completed 

Road 

length 

(km) 

No. of 

bridges 

Road 

length 

(km) 

No. of 

bridges 

Road 

length 

(km) 

No. of 

bridges 

Road 

length 

(km) 

No. of 

bridges 

Road 

length 

(km) 

No. of 

bridges 

Road 

length 

(km) 

No. of 

bridges 

Gwalior 642 5 616 5 83 2 83 2 160 8 144 4 

Shivpuri 2123 13 2048 13 191 3 185 3 340 11 324 7 

   

(c)    The funds under PMGSY are released to the State as a whole 

and not district wise. The release of funds to the State for 

implementation of PMGSY is done on the basis of the proposal 



received from the State and depends, inter-alia, on works in hand, 

execution capacity of the State and unspent funds available with 

the State, and fulfilling of certain conditions laid down as per the 

programme guidelines. The details of funds released to the State of 

Madhya Pradesh during Financial Year 2019-20 to 2022-23 is given 

below- 

                                             

Financial Year Central share of funds released  

(Rs. in crore) 

2019-20 1308.97 

2020-21 1099.54 

2021-22 1392.25 

2022-23 1557.47 

Total  5358.23 

  

Further, the details of expenditure incurred including State share in 

Gwalior district of Madhya Pradesh during Financial Year 2019-20 to 

2022-23 under PMGSY is given below- 

  

Financial Year Expenditure incurred 

including State share 

 (Rs. in crore) 

2019-20 0 

2020-21 53.98 

2021-22 22.89 

2022-23 0.96 

Total  77.83 
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